RESOLUTION

Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Village of Huntley Transferring Maintenance of the Center Landscaped Medians along Algonquin Road (82)

WHEREAS, the Village of Huntley has approached the County of McHenry with the desire to take over maintenance of the center landscaped medians along Algonquin Road within the Village's corporate limits; and

WHEREAS, this maintenance will be limited only to chemical application for weed control and mowing; and

WHEREAS, the County will maintain jurisdiction and ownership of the entirety of Algonquin Road, and continue to provide regular maintenance beyond the center landscaped medians; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Committee has reviewed and recommends approval of an intergovernmental agreement with the Village of Huntley stipulating the responsibilities of each party, said agreement attached hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of McHenry County, Illinois, that the intergovernmental agreement between the Village of Huntley and the County of McHenry is hereby approved; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Board Chairman is authorized to execute said agreement; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Clerk is hereby authorized to distribute an electronic copy of this resolution to the Director of Transportation/County Engineer.

DATED at Woodstock, Illinois, this 18th day of June, A.D., 2024.

Michael Buehler, Chairman McHenry County Board

ATTEST:

Joseph J. Tirio, County Clerk



RESOLUTION

SUBJECT: Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Village of Huntley Transferring Maintenance of the Center Landscaped Medians along Algonquin Road (82)

Board / Committee Action Requested:

To approve an intergovernmental agreement with the Village of Huntley transferring maintenance of the center landscaped medians along Algonquin Road.

Background and Discussion:

Following approval of this agreement, the Village will perform chemical application for weed control and conduct mowing in the center landscaped medians. The County will continue to maintain jurisdiction and ownership of Algonquin Road and provide regular maintenance beyond the center landscaped medians.

Impact on Human Resources: N/A

Impact on Budget (Revenue; Expenses, Fringe Benefits):

No money is changing hands.

Impact on Capital Expenditures: N/A

Impact on Physical Space: N/A

Impact on Other County Departments or Outside Agencies: N/A

Conformity to Board Ordinances, Policies and Strategic Plan: N/A